VILLAGE OF MAURICE ORDINANCE NUMBER: 19-4A

AMENDING ORDINANCES 16-7, 15-6C, 12-7A, 08-6A

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE, ACTING AS THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OF SAID VILLAGE THAT:

The Village of Maurice does hereby adopt Ordinance Number <u>19-4A</u>:

The salary of the Chief of Police of the Village of Maurice be and is hereby fixed at \$39,500.00 annually excluding supplemental pay, effective May 1, 2019. In the event that a hospitalization allowance increase or cost of living increase is granted to other Village employees, the Chief of Police of the Village of Maurice shall receive an equivalent percentage salary increase.

Whereupon, the above ordinance was read section by section and submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson, Alderman Warren Rost
NAYS: Alderman Jonathan Schlicher
ABSENT: None
NOT VOTING: None
The above ordinance was declared adopted on the 14 th day of April, 2019 at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana to be effective upon publication.
The Village of Maurice
By: <u>s/Wayne Theriot</u> Mayor Wayne Theriot
By: s/Melanie Denais Melanie Denais, Municipal Clerk
******I, Melanie Denais, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of the ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana on the 14th day of April, 2019 at which time the quorum was present and voting.
Signed on this 30th day of April, 2019 at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.
The Village of Maurice

By: s/Melanie Denais_

Melanie Denais, City Clerk